Citation: Natarajan, E.; Mozhuguan
Sekar, S.; Markandan, K.; Ang, C.K.;
Franz, G. Tailoring Basalt Fibers and
E-Glass Fibers as Reinforcements for
Increased Impact Resistance. J.
Compos. Sci. 2024, 8, 137. https://
doi.org/10.3390/jcs8040137
Academic Editor: Francesco

angck@ucsiuniversity.edu.my (C.K.A.)
2 Laboratoire des Technologies Innovantes, UR UPJV 3899, Avenue des Facultés, Le Bailly,
80025 Amiens, France
* Correspondence: cad.elango.n@gmail.com (E.N.); gerald.franz@u-picardie.fr (G.F.)
Abstract: The usage of basalt fiber in the engineering industries has gained significant interest
due to its characteristics such as alkali resistance and enhanced mechanical properties. Similarly,
E-glass-fiber-reinforced composites have been widely used in the fabrication of electrically resistive
industrial components such as switches, circuit panels, and covering cases. In the present study, the
tensile, flexural, thermogravimetric, and low-velocity impact characteristics of various percentages
of basalt/E-glass-fiber-reinforced polymer composites fabricated via vacuum-assisted resin transfer
molding were investigated. The results show that a higher volume percentage of basalt (39%)
significantly enhances the impact resistance up to 45% with a moderate improvement in flexural
properties. The higher the vol % of E-glass (40%), the more the tensile and flexural properties are
increased, i.e., 185 N/mm2 and 227.87 N/mm2, respectively. It is concluded that by choosing the
optimum hybridization method, impact resistance and other mechanical properties can be improved
significantly. The thermogravimetric analysis results show that PC313534 (35 vol % basalt and
34 vol % E-glass) possesses the lowest decomposition temperature of 381.10 ◦C. The results from
the present study indicate that the polymer composite fabricated in the present study is suitable for
applications where higher structural-load-resistive properties are required.
Keywords: polymer composites; sustainable manufacturing; product innovation; eco-friendly;

WB&G/ρ&G
Wm
ρm
+ WB+WG
ρB+ρG
(1)
where: f —fiber, m—matrix, W—weight, ρ—density, B—basalt fiber, G—E-glass fiber.
Table 3 summarizes the thickness of the laminates and the various volume fractions
of the basalt/E-glass/epoxy polymer configurations. Designation PC303040 refers to the
polymer composite (PC) with 30 vol. % of epoxy matrix, 30 vol. % basalt, and 40 vol. % of
E-glass. The specimens were then cut using water jet machining for various mechanical
tests as per ASTM standards. Figure 1 shows a schematic representation of the stacking
and fabricated samples.
Table 3. Thickness and volume fraction of hybrid configurations.
Designation Thickness [mm] Epoxy Matrix [vol. %] Basalt [vol. %] E-Glass [vol. %]
PC303040 3.2 30 30 40
PC303337 3.1 30 33 37
PC303733 3.2 30 37 33
PC313534 3.4 31 35 34
PC323929 3.3 32 39 29
J. Compos. Sci. 2024, 8, x FOR PEER REVIEW 4 of 12
layer with the E-glass fiber fabric in the core. The fiber–matrix volume fractions of differ-
ent hybrid configurations were calculated using Equation (1).
𝑉 ൌ 𝑊𝐵&𝐺 𝜌&ீൗ𝑊𝜌 𝑊 𝑊ீ𝜌  𝜌ீ  (1)